Group’s overall risk management programme focuses on the unpredictability of financial markets
and seeks to minimize potential adverse effects on the Group’s financial performance.

(a) Market risk

(i) Foreign exchange risk

Substantially all the revenue-generating operations of the Group were transacted in
Hong Kong dollars during the year, which is the functional currency of the Company
and the presentation currency of the Group. The Group therefore does not have
significant foreign exchange risk.

(ii) Price risk

Equity price risk is the risk that the fair values of securities decrease as a result of changes
in the levels of equity indices and the value of individual securities. The Group is exposed
to price risk arising from investments classified as financial assets designated as at fair
value through profit or loss (Note 19).

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to every 5% change in the fair values of
the investments, with all other variables held constant and before any impact on tax,
based on their carrying amounts at the end of the reporting period.

Carrying
amount of

investments

Increase/
(Decrease)

in profit
before

tax

Increase/
(Decrease)

in equity
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

As at 31 December 2012
Unlisted investments at fair value
 – Financial assets designated as at
   fair value through profit or loss
5% increase in fair value 162 162 –
5% decrease in fair value (162) (162) –

As at 31 December 2011
Unlisted investments at fair value
 – Financial assets designated as at
   fair value through profit or loss
5% increase in fair value 160 160 –
5% decrease in fair value (160) (160) –

For the year ended 31 December 2012

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

ANNUAL REPORT 2012 78

3. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (CONTINUED)

3.1 Financial risk factors (continued)

(a) Market risk (continued)

(iii) Cash flow and fair value interest rate risk

The Group’s fair value interest rate risk relates primarily to fixed-rate borrowings, while
the Group’s cash flow interest rate risk relates primarily to variable-rate borrowings.
It is the Group’s policy to keep its borrowings at floating rate of interests so as to
minimize the fair value interest rate risk. The Group’s cash flow interest rate risk is mainly
concentrated on the fluctuation of the Hong Kong dollar prime rate arising from the